Expenses for Services and Contributions Capital Grants

Governmental Activities
General Government $1,764,044 $143,590 $6,726 $0
Security of Persons and Property 5,325,985 591,629 434,772 0
Transportation 2,663,434 55,707 580,597 69,450
Public Health and Welfare 115,550 9,791 0 0
Community Environment 160,593 13,857 0 0
Leisure Time Activities 588,449 22,756 184,348 0
Interest 182,132 0 0 0

Total Governmental Activities 10,800,187 837,330 1,206,443 69,450

Business-Type Activities
Waste Water 174,333 106,918 0 0

Total $10,974,520 $944,248 $1,206,443 $69,450

General Revenues
Property Taxes Levied for:

General Purposes
Fire Operating
Fire Emergency
Police Operating
Police Pension
Senior Citizen Recreation

Municipal Income Taxes
   Levied for General Purposes
Permissive Tax
Grants and Entitlements
   not Restricted to Specific Programs
Investment Earnings/Interest
Miscellaneous

Total General Revenues

Change in Net Position

Net Position Beginning of Year as
Previously Reported

Change in Accounting Principle (See Note 3)

Restated Net Position Beginning of Year

Net Position End of Year

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

City of Kirtland, Ohio
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Program Revenues

- 16 -

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

($1,613,728) $0 ($1,613,728)
(4,299,584) 0 (4,299,584)
(1,957,680) 0 (1,957,680)

(105,759) 0 (105,759)
(146,736) 0 (146,736)
(381,345) 0 (381,345)
(182,132) 0 (182,132)

(8,686,964) 0 (8,686,964)

0 (67,415) (67,415)

(8,686,964) (67,415) (8,754,379)

763,624 0 763,624
134,412 0 134,412
619,203 0 619,203
104,396 0 104,396

84,848 0 84,848
136,592 0 136,592

6,079,004 0 6,079,004
42,103 0 42,103

784,285 0 784,285
51,192 0 51,192

353,299 0 353,299

9,152,958 0 9,152,958

465,994 (67,415) 398,579

12,300,585 1,551,531 13,852,116

(485,464) (17,497) (502,961)

11,815,121 1,534,034 13,349,155

$12,281,115 $1,466,619 $13,747,734

Net Revenue (Expense) and
Changes in Net Position

- 17 -

Fire Other Total
Emergency Street Governmental Governmental

General Levy Improvement Funds Funds
Assets
Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents   $2,433,949 $165,672 $1,189,633 $2,752,727 $6,541,981
Restricted Asset:
  Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents   773,218 0 0 0 773,218
Materials and Supplies Inventory  69,496 0 0 66,588 136,084
Accounts Receivable  29,712 0 0 43,231 72,943
Interfund Receivable  0 0 0 56,717 56,717
Permissive Tax Receivable 0 0 0 2,655 2,655
Lease Receivable 974,443 0 0 0 974,443
Intergovernmental Receivable  272,318 42,405 0 300,930 615,653
Prepaid Items  136,145 0 0 0 136,145
Municipal Income Taxes Receivable  1,557,907 0 0 0 1,557,907
Property Taxes Receivable  907,331 592,796 0 461,635 1,961,762

Total Assets $7,154,519 $800,873 $1,189,633 $3,684,483 $12,829,508

Liabilities
Accounts Payable  $72,859 $0 $0 $292,823 $365,682
Contracts Payable  0 0 452,719 0 452,719
Deposits Held Payable from Restricted Assets  773,218 0 0 0 773,218
Accrued Wages and Benefits  191,747 33,254 0 22,605 247,606
Interfund Payable  56,717 0 0 0 56,717
Intergovernmental Payable  94,337 6,224 0 1,521 102,082
Unearned Revenue  0 0 0 56,717 56,717
Accrued Interest Payable  15,420 0 0 3,990 19,410
Notes Payable  518,966 0 0 134,284 653,250

Total Liabilities  1,723,264 39,478 452,719 511,940 2,727,401

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Property Taxes  894,839 585,019 0 455,885 1,935,743
Leases 974,443 0 0 0 974,443
Unavailable Revenue  1,418,396 50,182 0 306,914 1,775,492

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 3,287,678 635,201 0 762,799 4,685,678

Fund Balances
Nonspendable  205,641 0 0 66,588 272,229
Restricted  0 126,194 736,914 2,306,328 3,169,436
Committed  0 0 0 175,102 175,102
Assigned 1,365,624 0 0 0 1,365,624
Unassigned (Deficit)  572,312 0 0 (138,274) 434,038

Total Fund Balances   2,143,577 126,194 736,914 2,409,744 5,416,429

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
  Resources and Fund Balances  $7,154,519 $800,873 $1,189,633 $3,684,483 $12,829,508

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

City of Kirtland, Ohio
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds
December 31, 2024

- 18 -

City of Kirtland, Ohio
Reconciliation of Total Governmental Fund Balances to

Net Position of Governmental Activities
December 31, 2024

Total Governmental Fund Balances $5,416,429

Amounts reported for governmental activities in
the statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and therefore are not reported in the funds. 17,493,882

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-period expenditures